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Santa Fe, NM 87505

Release Notification and Corrective Action

OPERATOR [] Initial Report X Final Report
Name of Company Burlington Resources, A Wholly Contact Kelsi Harrington
Owned Subsidiary of ConocoPhillips Company
Address 3401 E. 30" St., Farmington, NM 87402 | Telephone No. 505-599-3403
Facility Name Culpepper Martin 1E Facility Type Gas Well API1 #3004525114
Surface Owner  Private | Mineral Owner Private ] Lease No.
LOCATION OF RELEASE
Unit Letter | Section | Township | Range Feet from the | North/South Line | Feet from the | East/West Line | County
P 31 32N 12w 1110’ South 830° East San Juan
Latitude 36.93805° N Longitude_ -108.12987° W
NATURE OF RELEASE
Type of Release — Unknown Volume of Release — Unknown Volume Recovered -
Source of Release: Sales Line Date and Hour of Occurrence Date and Hour of Discovery
2/14/2011
Was Immediate Notice Given? If YES, To Whom?
[ Yes [ No Not Required
By Whom?, Date and Hour —
Was a Watercourse Reached? If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse.
[J Yes X No

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.*

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.* Historic staining was observed during repair of the sales line. Upon
discovery, a spill assessment was completed.

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.* Excavation and confirmation sampling occurred. Approximately 100 culyds
of impacted soil was removed. At approximately 6 feet deep, bed rock was encountered. Analytical results for the
walls were below the regulatory standards set forth in the NMOCD Guidelines for Remediation of Leaks, Spills and
Releases; however the bottom on bedrock returned results above the regulatory standards for total petroleum
hydrocarbons. As maximum extent was reached due to bedrock being encountered, the bottom of the excavation
was treated with potassium permanganate. After the treatment, and with the approval of Aztec NMOCD, the
excavation was backfilled; therefore no further action is required.

[ hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report" does not relieve the operator of liability
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health
or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report docs not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other
federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.

Signature: Kele H’W"‘gﬁ’“ OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
Printed Name: Kelsi Harrington Approved by District Supervisor: M%%
Title: Environmental Consultant Approval Date: 4§ /@ / I Expiration Date:
E-mail Address: kelsi.g.harrington@conocophillips.com | Conditions of Approval: Attached []
Date: 4/27/11 Phone: 505-599-3403 434587 Y\X\LHQQ\‘-‘QS’)}-‘
* Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary ‘\ é I’
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April 22, 2011 Project Number 921 15-1596

Ms. Kelsi Harrington

ConocoPhﬂh S

3401 East 30™ Street

Farmington, New Mexico 87401 Phone: (505) 599-3403

'RE:  SPILL ASSESSMENT AND CONFIRMATION SAMPLING DOCUMENTATION AT THE
 CULPEPPER MARTIN #1E (HBR) WELL SITE, SAN JUAN COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

Dear Ms. Harrington,

Enclosed please find the field notes and analytical results for spill assessment and
corifirmation sampling activities performed at the Culpepper Martin #1E (hBr) well site
1 ed in Section 31, Township 32 North, Range 12 West, San Juan County, New Mexico. A
se of condensate had occurred from a plpelme leadmg into the separator on site: Upon

} ce to surface water was less than 200 feet from the well site, the regulatory standards for
the 'site were determined to be 100 parts per million (ppm) total petroleum hydrocarbons
(TPH) and 100 ppm organic vapors, pursuant to New Mexico Oil Conservation Division
(NMOCD) Guidelines for Remediation of Leaks, Spills, and Releases.

Prior to Envirotech personnel’s arrival on February 16, 2011, the area of release had been
excavated to the extents of 14 feet by three (3) feet by three (3) feet deep. Two (2) composite
samples were collected from the excavated area; see enclosed Field Notes. One (1) sample
was collected from a hole dug around the separator pipe and one (1) sample was collected
from black soil located on the trench wall. Both samples were analyzed in the field for TPH
using USEPA Method 418.1 and for organic vapors using a photoionization detector (PID).
The black soil from the trench wall sample returned results below the regulatory standards for
TPH and organic vapors. The sample collected from the separator pipe hole returned results
above the regulatory standards for TPH and organic vapors; see enclosed Field Notes and
Analytical Results. Envirotech, Inc. recommended further excavation.

Prior to Envirotech’s arrival on February 25, 2011, CF&M Oilfield had excavated the area of
release to 23 feet by 13 feet by six (6) feet deep; depth extents were reached due to bedrock.
A composite sample was collected from the excavation and analyzed for organic vapors using
a PID. Composite samples were then collected from the bottom, east wall, south wall, west
wall, and north wall of the excavation. The bottom and north wall samples were analyzed for
organic vapors and returned results above the regulatory standard for organic vapors. The east
wall, south wall, and west wall samples were analyzed in the field for TPH using USEPA

5796 US Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401 Ph (505)632-0615 Fr (800)362-1879  Fx (505) 632-1865 info@envirotech-inc.com envirotech-inc.com
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Culpepper Martin #1E (hBr)

Spill Assessment & Confirmation Sampling Documentation
Project Number 92115-1596
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Method 418.1 and for organic vapors. The east and south wall samples returned results below
the regulatory standards for both TPH and organic vapors. The west wall sample returned
results below the regulatory standard for organic vapors, but above the regulatory standard for
TPH. The bottom and north wall of the excavation were further excavated to extents of 23 feet
by 13 feet by six (6) feet deep. One (1) sample was collected from the bottom (Bottom 2) and
one (1) sample from the north wall (North Wall 2). The samples were analyzed in the field
for TPH using USEPA Method 418.1 and for organic vapors. Both samples returned results
above the regulatory standards for TPH and organic vapors. The Bottom 2 and North Wall 2
samples were then each collected into a four (4)-ounce glass jar, capped headspace free, and
transported on ice, under chain of custody, to Envirotech’s Analytical Laboratory to be
analyzed for TPH using USEPA Method 8015 and for BTEX using USEPA Method 8021.
Additionally the west wall sample was collected into a four (4)-ounce glass jar, capped
headspace free, and transported on ice, under chain of custody, to Envirotech’s Analytical
Laboratory to be analyzed for TPH using USEPA Method 8015. The North Wall 2 sample
returned results below regulatory standards for all constituents analyzed. The west wall
sample returned results above the regulatory standard for TPH. The Bottom 2 sample
returned results below the regulatory standard for BTEX, but above the regulatory standard
for TPH. Envirotech, Inc. recommended further excavation and treatment to the surface
bottom.

Prior to Envirotech personnel’s arrival on March 3, 2011, CF&M Oilfield had excavated the
west wall by approximately two (2) feet. A five (5)-point composite sample was collected
from the west wall of the excavation. The sample was analyzed in the field for TPH using
USEPA Method 418.1 and for organic vapors using a PID. The west wall sample returned
results below the regulatory standards for TPH and organic vapors; see enclosed Field Notes.

Envirotech personnel returned to the location on March 4, 2011, to treat the bottom of the

excavation with potassium permanganate. Envirotech, Inc. recommends no further action in
regards to this incident.

Envirotech personnel retumed to the location on March 8, 2011. Suspect asbestos containing
material (ACM) was present in the separator pipe coating. Two (2) samples were collected
and transported to EMC Laboratories, Inc. to be analyzed for asbestos. The separator pipe
coating returned results positive for ACM; see attached Asbestos Sampling Report.
Envirotech, Inc. personnel did not abate the material. Instead, ConocoPhillips personnel
wrapped the exposed pipes with plastic in preparation for backfill.

5796 US Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401 Ph (505)632-0615 Fr(800)362-1879 Fx (505) 632-1865 info@envirotech-inc.com envirotech-inc.com
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We appreciate the opportunity to be of service. If you have any questions or require additional
information, please contact our office at (505) 632-0615.

Respectfully submitted,
ENVIROTECH, INC.

Toni McKmght, EIT
Environmental Project Engineer

tmcknig ht@envirqtecl}-inc:qqm

Enclosures: Field Notes
Summary of Analytical Results
Analytical Results
Asbestos Sampling Report

Cce: ‘Client File 92115

3796 US Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401 Ph (505)632-0615 Fr (800)362-1879 Fx (S05) 632-1865  info@envirotech-inc.com envirotech-inc.com



Table 1, Summary of Analytical Results
ConocoPhillips
Culpepper Martin #1E (hBr)
Spill Assessment and Confirmation Sampling Documentation
Project No. 92115-1596

Sample USEPA Method 418.1 || USEPA Method 8015
OV TPH ppm
N Jr W TR 2:» R 2, i :;::M“:. S FNB Tae T

USEPA Method 8021

Number

R DT *‘éNew Mexico: Oit: Conse;vatuon“‘ S
L " ZllZ. ““Division’Standards: 5NAC 100" !
2/16/2011 Separator Pipe Hole 1 2300
Black )Sod on Trench Wall 2 22.8
2/25/2011 Composite 4} 1 1600
2/25/2011 Bottom I 2 797
2/25/2011 North Wall n 3 1290
2/25/2011 East Wall 4 ND
2/25/2011 South Wall 5 ND
I 2/25/2011 West Wall 6 374
2/25/2011 7 997
8 536
1 142

*Values in BOLD above regulatory limits
*NS - Parameter not sampled
*ND - Parameter not detected



, Loction No:
Joim: @W@@%@@Eﬁa Quuy - 1596
OWOCO (608) 6320615 (800) 362-1879 ,
' @L\ ” s'rseu.s.mmrammm N 07401 C.0C. No:
L oF &
FIELD REPORT: SPILL CLOSURE VERIFICATION PAGENO: __L_OF
DATE STARTED: 2 - /6 - //
LOCATION:  NAME: ()| S%@,, um,,th WELL#. IE DATE FINISHED:
QUAD/UNIT: ___ ETH - TWP: 324/ RNG: [/ PM: VM _CNTY:Sy ST:mM __|ENVIRONMENTAL
QTRFOOTAGE:____ " CONTRACTOR: v Jt SPECIALIST: Kuw/
XCAVATION APPROX: /l/ rr X 3. FT. X 3 _ FL DEEP CUBIC YARDAGE: B
DISPOSAL FACILITY: e REMEDIATION METHOD: Liuwirss ...
LANDUSE: (yuigaos . .~ LEASE: - LANDOWNER N

AUSE OF RELEASE: Pialsh Aale = .. .. | . MATERJALRELEASED

SPILLLOCATEDAPPROXIMATELY: ____—_ FI. 32 _  ~ FROMUWilliacadt

SEPTH TO GROUNDWATEK 7 TEN “NEAREST WATER SOURCE: 7 o0 | _ NEAREST SURFACE WATER (26. f;i G
HNMOCDRANKING SCORE:. .~ f),a T NMOCD TPH CLOSURE STD: 1,06 PPM. ‘
, XCAVATIONJ \_;',I__\ tibfwed pedivg2ew =0

,)( ec '&l’k W/@ #(D @,\Q‘,fu«r yuwl.woo v%w ke(f;’(('-a‘?)
I

SAMPLE DESCRIPITION | .TIME .. ISAMPLE LD.] LAB NO. | WEIGHT (g) | mL FREON] DILUTION | READING CALC. ppm.
73& =70 ol ST O — — — | = 204 4 K
,\.04; le . Itz g s ] 2 4 lesoesedi 4 GS o4
loh] e 21 - S 20 4 TR 74
SPILL PERIMETER OVM SPILL PROFILE
RESULTS

SAMPLE | FIELD HEADSPACE PID

ID (ppm)
| 2302
22.g

LAB SAMPLES
é SAMPLE | \naLysis | TIME

Zaoz TPH @

D ——

RAVEL NOTES; ___CALLEDOUT; onsITE: @_j{):30 /e #e 4




EPA METHOD 418.1

TOTAL PETROLEUM
HYDROCARBONS
Client: ' CongcoPhillips Project #: 92115-1596
SampleNo.; 1 Date Reported: ~ 3/14/2011
Sample ID: Separator Pipe Hole Date Sampled: 2/16/2011
Sample Matrix: Soil Date Analyzed: 2/16/2011
Preservative: Cool Analysis Needed: TPH-418.1
Condition:~ .~ - Cool and Intact
Det.
| Concentration Limit
- {Rarameter (mg/kg) (mg/kg)
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 9,500 5.0
ND = Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.
Beferen(:'es: Method 418.1, Petroleum Hydrocarbons, Total Recoverable, Chemical Analysis

of Water and Waste, USEPA Storet No. 4551, 1978.

Comments:: Culpepper Martin #1E (hBr)

‘.' ,'Ilr‘lst(ljﬁ]ém calibrated tb 200 ppm standard. Zeroed before each sample

Barian Williamson Toni McKnight, EIT
Printed Printed

5796 US Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401  Ph (505)632-0615 7 (800)362-1879 Fx (505) 632-1865  info@envirotech-inc:com envirotech-inc.com



EPA METHOD 418.1

TOTAL PETROLEUM
HYDROCARBONS
Client: Project #: 92115-1596
Sample No.: 2w Date Reported: 3/14/2011
Sample ID: Black Soil on Trench Wall Date Sampled: 2/16/2011
Sample Matrix; - Soil Date Analyzed: ~ 2/16/2011
Préservative:, . Cool Analysis Needed: TPH:418.1
‘Corid Cool and Intact
Det.
- Concentration Limit
Paraméter _(mg/kg) (mg/kg)
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 48 5.0
ND = Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.
’Rigfgr:e'ince‘s: Method 418.1, Petroleum Hydrocarbons, Total Recoverable, Chemical Analysis

of Water and Waste, USEPA Storet No. 4551, 1978.

Comments:  Culpepper Martin #1E (hB)

,l‘r"),'.s[t‘l{pﬁr‘ne‘hit Cal'ibrated to 200 ppm standard. Zeroed before each sample

Barian Williamson Toni McKnight, EIT

Printed Printed

5796 US Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401 Ph (505)632-0615 Fr(800)362-1879 Fx (505) 632-1865 info@envirotech-inc.com envirotech-inc.com



CONTINUOUS CALIBRATION

EPA METHOD 418.1
TOTAL PETROLEUM
HYDROCARBONS
Cal. Date: 16-Feb-11
Standard — Concentratlon
- Concentration Readlng
Parameter = mg/L =~ =~ = mglL \ 5 )
H - © 100
‘ 200 204
500
1000

T‘he“ac.cepted percent relative deviation (%RSD) of the calibration factor is less than
20% over the working range.

.3/14/2011
“Date ‘
Baruan W||I|amson
PrintName ~ -~
/ W/M 3/14/2011
Rewew e Date

Toni McKnight, EIT

Print Name

5796 US Highway 64, Faimington, NM 87401 | Ph (505)632-0615 Fr (800)362-1879 Fx (505) 632-1865  info@envirotech-inc.com  envirotech-int.com
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AIFIELD REPORT: SPILL CLOSURE VERIFICATION | ,
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Yy _ MATERIAL RELEASED: Cuntes e
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RESULTS .
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&i .
I2st i -3 #-‘f
510 (0J T
J LAB SAMPLES
| SAYPLE | anavysis | Tve

'RAVEL NOTES: CALLED OUT: ONSITE:




EPA METHOD 418.1

TOTAL PETROLEUM
HYDROCARBONS
Client: ~ ‘CondcoPhilips Project #: 92115-1596
Sample No.: o ‘J Date Reported: 3/14/2011
Sample ID: ¢ EastWall Date Sampled:.  2/25/2011
Sample Matrix:. Soil Date Analyzed: ~ 2/25/2011
Preservative. Cool Analysis Needed:. TPH-418.1
Sondition: " Cool and Intact
Det.
1 Concentration Limit
Parameter (mg/kg) (mg/kg)
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 44 \ 5.0
ND = Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.
Hefefgnggsg Method 418.1, Petroleum Hydrocarbons, Total Recoverable, Chemical Analysis

of Water and Waste, USEPA Storet No. 4551, 1978.

Commeﬂts .Culpepper Martin #1E (hBr)

in”gfﬁu;heﬁg"“ca!ib'r’éted to 200 ppm standard. Zeroed before each sample

) L L
Ry -
; D P N .
N - " A
B\ N - B - 3

"l T

Toni McKnight, EIT Robyn Jones, EIT
Printed ; Printed

5796 US Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401 Ph (505)632-0615 Fr (800)362-1879 Fx (S05) 632-1865  info@envirolech-inc.com envirotéch-inc.com



EPA METHOD 418.1

TOTAL PETROLEUM

HYDROCARBONS
Client; - CondgoPhillips Project #: 92115-1596
Sample No.: 2 : Date Reported: ~ 3/14/2011
Sample ID; South Wall ' Date Sampled: 2/25/2011
Sample Matrix: Soil Date Analyzed: 2/25/2011
P{ésefvajtfi'\j(g: . Cool Analysis Needed: TPH-418.1
Condition; Cooland Intact

‘ Det.
o Concentration : Limit
Parameter (mag/kg) (mg/kg)
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 28 5.0
ND = Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.
References: Method 418.1, Petroleum Hydrocarbons, Total Recoverable, Chemical Analysis

of Water and Waste, USEPA Storet No. 4551, 1978.

Comments: Culpepper Martin #1E (hBr)

Instrument calibrated to 200 ppm standard. Zeroed before each sample

Analyst Review b [V !
Toni McKnight, EIT Robyn Jones, EIT
Printed Printed

5796 US: Highway 64, Farmingion, NM 87401 |  Ph(505)632-0615 Fr (800)362-1879  Fx (S05) 6321865 info@envirotech:inc.com envirotech‘ing:com



EPA METHOD 418.1

TOTAL PETROLEUM
HYDROCARBONS
Client: ‘ConocoPhiilips Project #: 92115-1596
Sample No.:, 3 Date Reported: 3/14/2011
Sample ID; " " West Wall Date Sampled: 2/25/2011
Sample M Soil Date Analyzed: 2/25/2011
Presérvative: Cool Analysis Needed:  TPH:418.1
Condition:: . = Cool and Intact
Det.
Ao Concentration Limit
'|Parameter (mg/kg) (mg/kg)
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 124 5.0
ND = Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.
References: Method 418.1, Petroleum Hydrocarbons, Total Recoverable, Chemical Analysis

of Water and Waste, USEPA Storet No. 4551, 1978;

Commets:  Culpepper Martin #1E (hBr)

lrjﬂtq"gg@rjtggiibrﬁ@tgd to 200 ppm standard. Zeroed before each sample

Revielw ). /vvv

Toni McKnight, EIT Robyn Jones, EIT
Printed Printed

5796 US Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401 Ph (505)632-0615 Fr (800)362-1879 Fx (505) 632-1865  info@envirotech-inc.com envirotech-inc.com



EPA METHOD 418.1

TOTAL PETROLEUM
HYDROCARBONS
Client: ~~ConocoPhillips Project #: 92115-1596
Sample No.; 4 Date Reported: 3/14/2011
Sample ID: Bottom 2 Date Sampled: 2/25/2011
Sample Matrix: Soil Date Analyzed: ~ 2/25/2011
Preservative: Cool Analysis Needed; TPH-418.1
Condition: ' - Cooland Intact
Det.
o Concentration Limit
Parameter (ma/kg) (mg/kg)
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 1,960 5.0
ND = Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.
References: Method 418.1, Petroleum Hydrocarbons, Total Recoverable, Chemical Analysis

of Water and Waste, USEPA Storet No. 4551, 1978.

Comments: Culpepper Martin #1E (hBr)

Instrument calibrated to 200 ppm standard. Zeroed before each sample

Reviéw (3 /
Toni McKnight, EIT Robyn Jones, EIT
Printed Printed

5796 US Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401 } Ph(505)632-0615 Fr(800)362-1879 Fx (505) 632-1865 info@envirotech-inc.com envirotech-inc.com



EPA METHOD 418.1

TOTAL PETROLEUM
HYDROCARBONS
Client; _ConocoPhillips Project #: 92115-1596
Sample No.. - - 5 ‘ Date Reported: 3/14/2011
Sample ID: - North wall 2 Date Sampled: 2/25/2011
Sample Matrix: ‘Soil Date Analyzed: 2/25/2011
Pre‘sefvative‘i Cool Analysis Needed: TPH:418.1
Condition: Cool and Intact
Det.
Concentration Limit
Parameter (mg/kg) (mg/kg)
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 144 5.0
ND = Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.
References: Method 418.1, Petroleum Hydrocarbons, Total Recoverable, Chemical Analysis

of Water and Waste, USEPA Storet No. 4551, 1978.

Comments: Culpepper Martin #1E (hBr)

Instrument calibrated to 200 ppm standard, Zeroed before each sample

Review h { * |

Toni McKnight, EIT Robyn Jones, EIT
Printed Printed

"Analyst’

5796 US Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401 Ph (505)632-0615 Fr(800)362-1879 Fx(505)632-1865 info@envirotech-inc.com enviratech-inc.com



CONTINUOUS CALIBRATION
EPA METHOD 418.1
TOTAL PETROLEUM
HYDROCARBONS

Cal. Date:

25-Feb-11

) o : i{lﬁh‘é_,ﬁ_'va’;c‘j}g:epted percent relative deviation (%RSD) of the calibration facfé‘i"ig less than
s, 20% overthe working range.

3/14/2011

Date

Re\rtewAQ‘f’\ I
Robyﬁ Jones, EIT

Print Name

5796 US Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401 I Ph (505)632-0615 Fr (800)362-1879 Fx (505) 632-:1865 info@envirotech-inc.com envirotech-inc.com



EPA METHOD 418.1

TOTAL PETROLEUM
HYDROCARBONS
Client: ConocoPhiilips Project #: 92115-1596
Sample No.. = 1 e Date Reported: 4/4/2011
SampleID; - West Wall 5pt Composite Date Sampled: 3/3/2011
Sample Matrix;, A Soil Date Analyzed: 3/3/2011 °~,
Preseivative; * Cool Analysis Needed:  TPH-418:1
Condition: Cooland Intact
Det.
A Concentration Limit
- . |Parameter (mg/kg) (mg/kg)
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 52 5.0
ND = Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.
- References: Method 418.1, Petroleum Hydrocarbons, Total Recoverable, Chemical Analysi$

of Water and Waste, USEPA Storet No. 4551, 1978.

Comments; "~ ° ég‘llpepper Martin #1E (hBr)

 Instfument céiliibr‘ated to 200 ppm standard. Zeroed before each sample

Scott Gonzales Toni McKnight, EIT
Printed Printed

5796 US Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401 Ph (505)632-0615 Fr (800)362-1879  Fx(505) 632-1865 info@envirotech-inc.com envirotech-inc.com



CONTINUOUS CALIBRATION

EPA METHOD 418.1
TOTAL PETROLEUM
HYDROCARBONS
Cal. Date: 3-Mar—11
St dar d . 'j"f'gbh:cent_tation‘ T T T
Concentratlon ' Reading
Parameter mgIL SRV ,:_‘,mggiL, iy e e
Tp|-| o 100
s e 200 202
500
1000

20% over the working range.

4/4/2011
Date
Scott Gonzales
“Print Name o
- /077/11- 4/4/2011
Review Date

Toni McKnight, EIT

Print Name

5796 US Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401 Ph (505)632-0615 Fr (800)362-1879 Fx (505) 632:4865 info@envirotech-inc.com envirotech-inc.com



” 3 envirotech

Anailytical Laboratory

EPA METHOD 8015 Modified
Nonhalogenated Volatile Organics
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Client ConocoPhillips Project #: 92115-1696
Sample ID: North Wall 2 Date Reported: 02-28-11
Laboratory Number: 57367 Date Sampled: 02-25-11
Chain of Custody No: 11244 Date Received: 02-25-11
Sample Matrix: Soil Date Extracted: 02-28-11
Preservative: Cool Date Analyzed: 02-28-11
Condition: Intact Analysis Requested: 8015 TPH
‘ " Det.
Concentration Limit
Parameter (mg/Kq) (mg/Kg)

Gasoline Range (C5 - C10) 56.7 0.2
Diesel Range (C10 - C28) 11.6 0.1
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 68.3
ND - Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.
References: Method 8015B, Nonhalogenated Volatile Organics, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste,

SW-846, USEPA, December 1996.

Comments: Culpepper Martin #1E (hBr)

5796 US Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401 % Ph (505)632-0615 fr (800)362-1879 Fx{505) 632-1865 lab@envirotech-int.com enviroteth-inc.com




5 envirotech

Analytical Laboratory

EPA METHOD 8015 Modified
Nonhalogenated Volatile Organics
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Client: ConocoPhillips Project #: 921156-1596
Sample ID: Bottom 2 Date Reported: 02-28-11
Laboratory Number: 57368 Date Sampled: 02-25-11
Chain of Custody No: 11244 Date Received: 02-25-11
Sample Matrix: Soil Date Extracted: 02-28-11
Preservative: Cool Date Analyzed: 02-28-11
Condition: Intact Analysis Requested: 8015 TPH
Det. =
Concentration Limit
Parameter (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg)
Gasoline Range (C5 - C10) 370 0.2
Diesel Range (C10 - C28) 145 0.1
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 515
ND - Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.
References: Method 8015B, Nonhalogenated Volatile Organics, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste,

SW-846, USEPA, December 1996. .

Comments: Culpepper Martin #1E (hBr)

h Ana‘y/{/‘:

3

Review

5796 US Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401 i Ph(505)632-0615  fr (800)362-1879 Fx (505)632:1865 lab@envirotéch-int.com envirotech-inc.com




Analytical Laboratory

(> envirotech

EPA METHOD 8015 Modified
Nonhalogenated Volatile Organics
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Client: ConocoPhillips Project #: 92116-1596
Sample ID: West Wall Date Reported: 02-28-11
Laboratory Number: 57369 Date Sampled: 02-25-11
Chain of Custody No: 11244 Date Received: 02-25-11
Sample Matrix: Soil Date Extracted: 02-28-11
Preservative: Cool Date Analyzed: 02-28-11
Condition: Intact Analysis Requested: 8015 TPH
Det.
Concentration Limit
Parameter (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg)
Gasoline Range (C5 - C10) 154 0.2
Diesel Range (C10 - C28) 299 0.1
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 184
ND - Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.
References: Method 8015B, Nonhalogenated Volatile Organics, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste,

SW-846, USEPA, December 1996.

Comments: Culpepper Martin #1E (hBr)

5796 US Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401 Ph(505)632-0615 Fr(800)362-1879 Fx (505) 632-1865 lab@envirotech-inc.com envirotech-inc.com
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envirotech
Analytical Laboratory EPA Method 8015 Modified
Nonhalogenated Volatile Organics

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Quality Assurance Report
Client: QA/QC Project #: N/A
Sample ID: 02-28-11 QA/QC Date Reported: 02-28-11
/ Laboratory Number; 57365 Date Sampled: N/A
Sample Matrix Methylene Chloride Date Received: N/A
Preservative: N/A Date Analyzed: 02-28-11
Condition: N/A Analysis Requested: TPH

T TG Date, 1 Ca RE:A . 1 C-Cal RE 9% Difference - i/ Accept/ Ranged
Gasoline Range C5-C10 02-28-11 9.9960E+002 1.0000E+00 0.04% 0-15%
Diesel Range C10-C28 02-28-11 9.9960E+002 1.0000E+003 0.04% 0-15%

Diesel Range C10-C28 ND 0.1

.+ 1% Difference - Accept.Range

Duplicate; Conc, (Ma/Ka)s .., San

Gasoline Range C5-C10 0.0% 0-30%
Diesel Range C10-C28 0.0% 0-30%

[Spike;Conc: (malKa): 77 ssamp ot ﬁsfﬁmg"e?‘/,\%‘_a*_éa:@_;‘% Spike'Result!. ™" x%ilggcové&*ii‘;f%’f\wocébt 'Range |
Gasoline Range C5-C10 ND 250 258 103% 75-125%

Diesel Range C10-C28 ND 250 253 101% 75-125%
ND - Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

References: Method 80158, Nonhalogenated Volatile Organics, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste,
SW-846, USEPA, December 1996.

Comments: QA/QC for Samples 57364-57365, 57367-57373, 57394

5796 US Highway 64, Farmingion, NM 87401 ! Ph (505)632-0615 Fr(800)362-1879 Fx (505) 632-1865 lab@envirotech-inc.com envirotech-inc.com
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envirotech
Analytical Laboratory EPA METHOD 8021
: AROMATIC VOLATILE ORGANICS

Client: . ConocoPhillps - , Project #: 92115-1596
Sample ID: North Wall 2 ‘Date Reported: 02-28-11
Laboratory Number: 57367 Date Sampled: ' 02-25:11
Chaln of Custody: 11244 Date Received: 02-25-11
Sample Matrix: Soil ' Date Analyzed: 02-28-11
Preservative: Cool Date Extracted: 02-28-11
Condition: Intact Analysis Requested: BTEX
, Dilution:, 10
Det.

Concentration Limit
Parameter ~ (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg)
Benzene 25.1 . 09
Toluene 1,050 1.0
Ethylbenzene 309 1.0
p,m-Xylene 2,650 1.2
o-Xylene 392 0.9
Total BTEX 4,430

ND--Parameter not detected at the stated detection imit.

{Surrogate Recoveries: Parameter Percent Recovery
’ 77 777 "Fluerobenzene T T T Te8.3 %
1,4-difluorobenzene 96.5 %
Bromochlorobenzene ) 85.7 %
References:; Method 5030B, Purge-and-Trap, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846, USEPA,
December 1996.

Method 8021B, Aromatic Volatile Organics, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846,
USEPA, December 1996,

Comments: Culpepper Martin #1E (hBr)

5796 US-Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401 ? Ph(505)632-0615 Fr(800)362-1879° Fx:{505) 632-1865 lab@envirotech-inc.com envirotech-inc.com



" envirotech

Analyﬁcal laboratory

EPA METHOD 8021
AROMATIC VOLATILE ORGANICS

Client: ConocoPhillips Project #: 92115-1596
Sample ID: Bottom 2 Date Reported: 02-28-11
Labofatory Number: 57368 Date Sampled: 02-25-11
Chain of Custody: 11244 Date Received: 02-25-11
Sample Matrix. Soil Date Analyzed: 02-28-11
Preservative: Cool Date Extracted: 02-28-11
Condition: Intact Analysis Requested: BTEX
Dilution: .10
Det.

Concentration Limit
Parameter (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg)
Benzene 200 0.9
Toluene 5,140 1.0
Ethylbenzene 1,150 1.0
p,m-Xylene 13,000 1.2
o-Xylene 1,980 0.9
Total BTEX 21,500

ND = Parameter not detected at the stated detection imit.

ISurrogéte Recoveries. Pararneter Percent Recovery
o N Fluorobenzene 102 %
1,4-difluorobenzene 103 %
Bromochlorobenzene 104 %
References: Method 5030B, Purge-and-Trap, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846, USEPA,
December 1996.
Method 8021B, Aromatic Volatile Organics, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846,
USEPA, December 1996.
Comments: Culpepper Martin #1E (hBr)

. - i d"/k‘. o
i
~Analyst / Review

5796 US Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401 l Ph(505)632-0615 fr(800)362-1879 Fx(505) 632‘-1865 lab@envirotech-ing.com  envirotech-inc;com



EPA METHOD 8021
AROMATIC VOLATILE ORGANICS

envirotech

Analytical Laboratory

Client: N/A Project #: N/A

Sample ID: 02288BLK QA/QC Date Reported: 02-28-11
L aboratory Number: 57364 Date Sampled: N/A
Sample Matrix: Soil Date Recelved: N/A
Preservative: N/A Date Analyzed: 02-28-11
Condition: N/A Analysis:

Eoapt Range 0-15% i
Benzene 1.3918E+005 1.3946E+005 0.2% ND 0.1
Toluene 1.5480E+005 1.5511E+005 0.2% i ND 0.1
Ethylbenzene 1.3348E+005 1.3375E+005 0.2% ND 01
p.m-Xylene 3.0208E+005 3,0266E+005 0.2% ND 0.1
o-Xylene 1.3017E+005 1.3043E+005 0.2% ND 0.1

| Duplicate Conc! (ug/Ka)-w:2 T e S ample i;s .\Duplicate, " “""{"/gg_iffé;;:*? :<Accept Range.

Benzene ND ND  0.0% 0-30% 0.9
Toluene ND ND 0.0% 0-30% 1.0
Ethylbenzene ND ND 0.0% 0-30% 1.0
p,m-Xylene ND ND 0.0% 0-30% 1.2
o-Xylene ND ND 0.0% 0-30% 0.9
Benzene ND 500 536 . 107% 39-150
Toluene ND 500 520 - 104% 46 - 148
Ethylbenzene ND 500 516 103% 32-160
p,m-Xylene ND 1000 1,040 104% 46 - 148
o-Xylene ND 500 501 100% 46 - 148

ND - Parameter not detected at the stated detection fimit.
Dilution: Spike and spiked sample concentration represent a dilution proportional to sample dilution.

References: Method 50308, Purge-and-Trap, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846, USEPA,
December 1996,

Method 80218, Aromatic and Halogenated Volatiles by Gas Chromatography Using
Photolonization and/or Electrolytic Conductivity Detectors, SW-846, USEPA December 1998.

Comments:

| for S les 57364-57365, 57367-57368, 57370-57373, 57254, 572
QAIQCor amples M’S_’/ 3:?5 54, 57260

5796 US Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401 i Ph (505)632:0615 Fr (800)362-1879 Fx (505) 632-1865 lab@envirotech-inc.com -envirotech-inc.com



¥ HKUSHX  Cl 11244

ANALYSIS / PARAMETERS

‘I Client: Pro]ect Name/ Location:
Cnnoc,o?HJ,C(J% Q. PERPER mf}ﬂ TN # ) £ (/u?/‘ . «
1 Client Address: : W m%:\:: sl I
: ‘ 2lia|l® : L :
_ Towz Mhwre#T (55|81 | . A
Client Phone-No:: | ClientNo.: 2 -% § : § £ | T ‘ § ‘I.CIJJ 4 18 é
- 93 ll5-1596 SISIE|5 (S (5] [E12] | T lsls
Sample No/ Sample Sample Lab No Sample No./Volume Preservaﬁ?;'z ﬂﬁ &) é 2 o 5:::‘13'@ . g : i g‘ 3
* “Identification Date | Time " Matrix Com‘;{ne,s‘ majw (O & | B S 218 SLEE IS LB |a
L , i @? S ( V - > ¢ .
J\)oﬁtk w‘{ %57// /’23 '773197 c,@a\ A:;J:eg:us X3 / /,/ YN
(S0t Sludge | ¢ - :
BO“HD Wl& -/""f/// 1172 573é9 -Solid A;u;egoeuis._i /-ﬂg "/‘ I
r ‘L

\\

) . I . Soli} Sludge \
Westvoadl %5‘/// / o4 573(ﬂ q Solid  Aqueous //az /
Soil Sludge '
| Solid  Aqueous
Soll Sludge
Solid Aqueous
Soll Sludge
_|Solid  Agueous
[Soil  -Sludge
Solid Aqueous

Soil - Sludge

| Solid  Aqueous
Soil Sludge
Solid Aqueous
Soil Sludge

Solid Aqueous

’Relinquished by: (Signature) ?Date Time & Received by: (Signature) Date
T e i 757|135 W@W M e/zb/q /r's'of;‘;‘«;i;;

Relinquished by: (Signature) Received by: (Signature)

kY

Relinquished by: (Signature) Recsived by: (Signature)

HROSH % stech

“Analyti¢diilabordtory ‘

__.5796 US Highway 64 » Farmington, NM 87401 « 505-632-0615 » lab_@envlroteéh‘;inc.com
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envirotech

March 8, 2011 » Job No. 92115-1596
Mr. James Howard Email: james.a.howard@conocophillips.com
Conoco Phillips

3401 30" Street Mobile: (505) 486-3843
Farmington. New Mexico 87401 Phone: (505) 599-3472

RE: ASBESTOS SAMPLING REPORT FOR THE CULPEPPER MARTINE #1E (HBR) LOCATED IN SAN JUAN
COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

Dear Mr. Howard,

On March 4, 2011, Certified Asbestos Inspector Donald Ortiz, Certification No. 011111-01 collected two (2)
samples of suspect Asbestos Containing Material (ACM) from the Upper and Lower Pipes on the Culpepper
Martin #1E located in San Juan County, New Mexico.

The samples were shipped priority overnight under Chain-of-Custody Record No. 97216 to EMC Laboratory,
Inc. in Phoenix, Arizona; EMC Laboratory is a National Voluntary Laboratory Accreditation Program
(NVLAP) Accredited Asbestos Analytical Laboratory, (Accreditation No. 101926-0).

The followmg table shows a breakdown of the analysm

. LabID# .Location . Layer t. : b vapy i Description., i i f Asbestos Detected

0-5183 Upper Pipe-Layer 1 Plpe Wrag—- Inner, Black None
Upper Pipe-Layer 2 Pipe Wrap — Outer, Black/Brown 35% Chrysotile

0-5184 Lower Pipe-Layer 1 Pipe Wrap — Inner, Black None
Lower Pipe-Layer 2 Pipe Wrap — Outer, Black/Brown 30% Chrysotile

As per the attached analytical results, the two (2) samples of brown/black outer pipe wrap collected from the
Culpepper Martin #1E (hBr) detected 30% to 35% Chrysotile Asbestos and resulted in a total of 4 separate
layers. Anything over 1% Asbestos is a regulated material per USEPA regulations. USEPA Trained and
Certified Asbestos Workers must perform any disturbance or removal of the ACM.

We appreciate the opportunity to provide service and look forward to working with you in the future. If you
should require additional information or have any questions, please contact our office at (505) 632-0615.
Donald P. Ortiz

Field Operations Manager

dortiz@envirotech:inc.com

Sincerely,
Envmomcu, INC

,{/ma//%

Attachment: Analytical Results

_DPO:;ijOfﬁcelClientlACW921 15Burlington/92115-1596CulpepperMartin#1 E(hBr)YACMResults.doc
*5796 US Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401 Ph (505)632-0615 Fr(800)362-1879 Fx (505) 632-1865 info@envirotech-inc.com envirotech-inc.com



EM C LABS P lN C- . Laboratory Report
9830 S. 51st Street, Suite B109, Phoenix, AZ 85044 0097216
Phone: 800-362-3373 or 480-940-5294 - Fax: (480) 893-1726

Bulk Asbestos Analysis by Polarized Light Microscopy

NVLAP#101926-0

Client: ENVIROTECH Job#/P.O. # 92115-1596 1128

Address: 5796 HIGHWAY 64-3014 Date Received: 03/08/2011
FARMINGTON NM 87401 Date Analyzed: 03/08/2011

Collected: 03/04/2011 Date Reported: 03/08/2011

Project Name/ CONOCO PHILLIPS (hBr)/CULPEPPER EPA Method: EPA 600/M4-82-020
MARTIN #1E

Address: ‘ Submitted By: DONALD ORTIZ

: . L . Collected By: Customer )

Lab ID Sample Layer Name / Asbestos  Asbestos Type Non-Asbestos
ClientID  Location . Sample Qﬂfﬁpﬂ“ Detected (%) Constituents
0097216-001 LAYERT a No Fibrous Glass 30%
0-5183 Pipe Wrap - Inner, Black Quarz

: Binder/Filler 70%
LAYER2 Yes Chrysotile 35% Fibrous Glass 5%
Pipe Wrap - Outer, Black/ Brown Quartz
_ Binder/Filler 60%
0097216-002 LAYER | No Fibrous Glass 30%
0-5184 : Pipe Wrap - Inner, Black Quartz
Bindér/Filler 70%
LAYER 2 Yes  Chrysotile 30% Fibrous Glass 5%
Pipe Wrap - Outer, Black/ Brown Cellulose Fiber 5%
Quartz
Binder/Filler 60%

Analyst Johann Hofer Signatory - Lab Director - Kurt Kettler
Distinctly strasfied, eosly upuﬂn Isyers of samples are u.nnlrzad asnmumnu of the whole and are npnned for each Al analyses are derfved !rwn calibrated visual estimate and messured
In weight pescent uniess otherwise noted | The report applles to teated  The test results are not of e Qualities of tha (ot
from which the sample was Mmcdawmw enﬂcalonsknl!ar prndua. nwdumq uamuummdng quaﬂv/ essurance program unicss 8o noted. These rtpumnlnﬂhcudmhnm of the addressed chent and
mmmqwmmurawmummuywmmm of gther orin with our name withaut special written permission  The tepatt shall act be tépraduced axcept in i,

without written approval by our laboratory. Thnmpinnddmcyaﬂh mmmw.m“umd Thi of for m-wmgmadbwoﬂnndydihymm
Accredited by the National Institute of qumnhsdeddumadlu The or any reparts. s in no way
mmmmpuuumummMwwmmmwmanmmuhmasmmmran mnnponmunnoxbcwedbywmmdmpmcudendwwnembyquwnnqu
ofthe US Government Palarized Light Microscopy mey not ba in floor ngs and simliar non-fnabla organicatly bound materiats

Page 1 of 1




Page 1 Of I S CHAIN OF cusmpv 6778/#
CE " [EMIC Laboratories .
5 9830 8. 61" St., Ste B-108 TAT: IQJ.uLL, S :
i Phosnix, AZ 85044 MAR 08 aw - |
(800) 362-3373  Fax (480) 893-1728 | pecra; .08 AM. |
coupiﬁy NAME: ENVIROTECH ‘ BILL TO: (K Ditforont Location) 3
5796 US Hwy 64 :
, Farmington, NM 67401 .. |
CONTACT: Rocky Martinez " . _SwanCOC I
PhorigFai: ,505-486-0185/505—632-1865 X :
Now Accepting:VISA ~ MASTERCARD ‘ Price Quoted: §_- : s/ Sampls $ / Layers

COMPLETE ITEMS 1-4: (Failure to complete any itéms may. caise a dalay in processmg ar analyzing your samples)

1. TURNAROUND TIME: mﬁl lshr rgh]  [1-Day] [2-davl (3-day]l [5-Dayl [6-10 Day]
o "z:_g, conﬁtmaxbn of tumamund time.is M

e "Additlonnl charges for msh analysla (phaso Gall’ markotlng dapammm for pdctns details)

““Labormrv analysls mav ba suhiect to" dahy Hcmdlt tarms aro not mot

2. TVPEOF ANALYSIS: @Eﬁl [Alr-PCM] iLéad] - [Point Count]: [Fungl: AOC, W-C, Bulk, Swab, Tape]
3. msposm. msmucnoms. " (Dispiose ot

amples at’ EMC] / [Raturn 'samples to me at Mml

. (If yourdo not indicate preference, EMC will dispase of samples' from analysls.)
4. Project Name: Conoco Phillips (hBr) | Culpepper Martin #1E
|| p.0. Mumber: 1128 . Project Numbaer: 92115-1696
g, EMC ~ CLIENT DATE & . LOCATION/MATERIAL Samples | AIRSAMPLENFO / COMMENTS
i SAMPLE # SAMPLE # TIME TYPE Accepted | ON OFF FLOW
1 SAMPLED Yes I No | ___RatE
} 05183 " | oseez011 | Upper Fige ~ Pips Winp COn ’
7 06184 .| 03042011 Lower Pipe - Pipe Wrap 'Q)
’ Y N
T B P N |
) Y R
N I e T YN
‘ Y
- v &
Y N
Y N
Yy N
YN
vYn
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS:_ )
Sample Collector: (Pimt)  Donald Ortiz (signature) __ Vet !
Relinquished by: Rocky Martinez Date/Time: 03/07/11 9;12AM Received by: 70
Relinquished by:_AW, Date/Time: 5{@ ; ; Received by:_ » ik Datel‘l'ime.’é's'ﬂ
Relinquished by: Date/Time__~ Received by: Date/Time:

*+ In the event of any dispute betwéen the above parties for these services or otherxwise, parties agree that

jurisdiction and venue will be in Phoenix, Arizona and prevailing party will be entitled to attorney’'s fees and court
costs. DPO



